

No. 08-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT SIMON, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE HUMAN
RIGHTS COMMITTEE OF THE AMERICAN
BRANCH OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW
ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

JORDAN J. PAUST
MIKE AND TERESA BAKER LAW CENTER
PROFESSOR
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON LAW CENTER
100 Law Center
Houston, TX 77204-6060
(713) 743-2177
Fax: (713) 743-2177

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

221882



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Rights of Respondents Exist Under International Law	3
II. Rules Recognized By This Court Require the Primacy of International Legal Rights of Respondents	9
A. Relevant Legislation Must Be Interpreted Consistently With International Law	9
B. Treaty Rights Would Trump Inconsistent Legislation In Any Event	10
C. Exceptions to the Last In Time Rule Would Apply Even if the Last In Time Rule Could Apply	13
1. The “Rights Under” Treaties Exception	14
2. The Law of War Exception	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Judiciary Has Authority to Protect Rights of Respondents	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES CASES

Acree v. Republic of Iraq,
370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 2, 12

Bas v. Tingy,
4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 37 (1800) 15

Beharry v. Reno,
183 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 11

Chase v. United States,
222 F. 593 (8th Cir. 1915) 14

Cheung Sum Shee v. Nagle,
268 U.S. 336 (1925) 11

Chew Heong v. United States,
112 U.S. 536 (1884) 11

Cook v. United States,
288 U.S. 102 (1933) 11, 13

Dred Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) 14

Dubai Petroleum Co. v. Kazi,
12 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. 2000) 6

Edye v. Robertson,
112 U.S. 580 (1884) 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Elkison v. Deliesseline</i> , 8 F. Cas. 493 (C.C.D.S.C. 1823)	14
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	17
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	17
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1945)	16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	5
<i>Holden v. Joy</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 211 (1872)	14
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899)	14
<i>Marsh v. Brooks</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 223 (1850)	14
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 268 (1870)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 711 (1835)	14
<i>Owings v. Norwood's Lessee</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 344 (1809)	17, 18
<i>Reichart v. Felps</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 160 (1867)	14
<i>Ross v. Rittenhouse</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 160 (Pa. 1792)	9
<i>Rutgers v. Waddington</i> , Mayor's Court of the City of New York (1784)	9
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 529 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Smith v. Stevens</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 321 (1870)	14
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	4
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	11
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Chinese Exclusion Case</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	11
<i>The Resolution</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 1 (1781)	9
<i>The Schooner Nancy</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 99 (1892)	9
<i>The Ship Rose</i> , 36 Ct. Cl. 290 (1901)	9
<i>Tyler v. Defrees</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 331 (1871)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Schlueter v. Watkins</i> , 67 F.Supp. 556 (1946)	16
<i>United States v. Lee Yen Tai</i> , 185 U.S. 213 (1902)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931)	16
<i>United States v.</i> <i>The Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	11, 13
<i>Wilson v. Wall</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 83 (1867)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2	17
TREATIES	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (Dec. 10, 1984)	5
Hague Convention (No. IV) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land, 36 Stat. 2277, T.S. No. 539 (Oct. 18, 1907)	3
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War of 12 August 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135, 6 U.S.T. 3316	1, 3, 15, 18
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War of 12 August 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287, 6 U.S.T. 3516	1, 3-4, 15, 18

Cited Authorities

Page

International Covenant on Civil and Political
Rights, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (Dec. 9, 1966) 5-6, 18

United Nations Charter 7, 15, 18

UNITED STATES STATUTES

Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations
Act for the Iraq War, Pub. L. No. 108-11,
117 Stat. 559 (2003) 12, 19

2008 National Defense Authorization Act
§ 1083(c)(4), Pub. L. No. 110-181 (Jan. 28,
2008), 122 Stat. 343 12

OPINIONS OF U.S. ATTORNEYS GENERAL

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 26, 27 (1792) 9

9 Op. Att’y Gen. 356 (1859) 9

11 Op. Att’y Gen. 297 (1865) 9, 15

TREATY-RELATED DOCUMENTS

U.N. S.C. Res. 670, para. 13 (Sept. 25, 1990) . . . 4-5

U.N. S.C. Res. 674, paras. 8-9 (Oct. 29, 1990) . . 4

U.N. G.A. Res. 63/166 (18 Dec. 2008),
U.N. Doc. A/RES/63/166 (19 Feb. 2009) 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.N. G.A. Res. 62/148 (18 Dec. 2007), U.N. Doc. A/RES/62/148 (4 Mar. 2008)	8
H.R. Comm., General Comment No. 20 (1992), U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 at 30 (1994)	6-7
H.R. Comm., General Comment No. 24, U.N. GAOR, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/Rev.1/add.6 (2 Nov. 1994)	7
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, U.N. G.A. Res. 217A, 3 U.N. GAOR, U.N. Doc. A/810, at 71 (1948)	8
MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS	
1 Commentary, <i>Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field</i> (ICRC, Jean S. Pictet ed. 1952)	4
3 Commentary, <i>Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> (ICRC, Jean S. Pictet ed. 1960)	4
4 Commentary, <i>Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (ICRC, Jean S. Pictet ed. 1958)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2 <i>American Legal Records, Select Cases of the Mayor's Court of New York City 1674-1784</i> (R. Morris ed. 1935)	9-10
1 <i>The Law Practice of Alexander Hamilton</i> (J. Goebel ed. 1964)	10
8 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 1980 (1798)	16
Jordan J. Paust, Jon M. Van Dyke, Linda A. Malone, <i>International Law and Litigation in the U.S.</i> (2 ed. 2005)	6, 10
Jordan J. Paust, M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>et al.</i> , <i>International Criminal Law</i> 6 (3 ed. 2007) .	3
Jordan J. Paust, <i>International Law as Law of the United States</i> (2 ed. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
Jordan J. Paust, <i>Judicial Power to Determine the Status and Rights of Persons Detained Without Trial</i> , 44 Harv. Int'l L.J. 503 (2003)	5, 18
Jordan J. Paust, <i>In Their Own Words: Affirmations of the Founders, Framers, and Early Judiciary Concerning the Binding Nature of the Customary Law of Nations</i> , 14 U.C. Davis J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 205 (2008)	16
G. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic 1776-1787</i> (1969)	10
